Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 369.

[Published April 4, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-four, of the laws of 1874, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate, and amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section two, of chapter thirteen, of chap-

ter one hundred and eighty-four, of the laws of 1874, entitled, an act to revise, consolidate, and amend

Amended.

Appointment and duties of

the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved February 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The said board of health shall appoint at their first meeting a competent person as secretary of said secretary of health board, who shall keep a full record of all the acts, orders, resolutions, rules and regulations, and proceedings of said board in a book to be provided for that purpose. He shall keep the mortuary record, fill up funeral permits, and when not engaged in office business, shall attend to and examine all places complained of as nuisances, and he shall otherwise devote his entire time to the performance of such duties as may be assigned him by the board of health. Copies of all acts, orders, resolutions, rules, regulations, and proceedings made from such record thereof and certified to by said secretary, under the corporate seal of said city, shall be received as evidence in all courts and places. Said secretary shall receive an annual

Salary of Secretary.

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

> salary to be fixed by the board, subject to the approv-

al of the common council of said city, of not more than eight hundred dollars a year. He shall hold [his] office during the pleasure of the board, but shall

Approved March 13, 1876.

not be a member thereof.